
BETWEEN: 

IN THE MATTER OF a Proceeding under 
the Certified General Accountants Act, 2010 

and the Association's Bylaws 

IN THE MATTER OF a Complaint against Farid Kamal 

The Discipline Committee of The Certified General Accountants Association of Ontario 

- and -

Farid Kamal 

DECISION OF THE PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT TRIBUNAL 

Members of the Professional Conduct Tribunal Panel: 

Peter J Vaillancourt, CGA, Chair 
Jane Rivers, CGA 
Victoria Corbett, Public Representative 

Pursuant to section 25, Article 9 of the Bylaws, the Professional Conduct Tribunal Panel has reviewed 
the Statement of Facts and Resolution proposed by the parties in this matter, signed by the.Chair of the 
Discipline Committee Pierre Bocti on June 6, 2012 and signed by Farid Kamal on June 5, 2012. The 
Professional Conduct Tribunal Panel accepts the attached proposal as set out by the parties. The 
attached proposal is hereby ratified. 

Dated this 22nd day of June, 2012 

I, Peter J Vaillancourt, sign this Decision as Chair of the Panel of the Professional Conduct Tribunal on behalf 
of the members of the Panel that heard this matter. 

Peter J Vaillancourt 



THE CER.'rlFIED GENERAL ACCOUNTANTS 
ASSOCIATION OFONTAlUO 

IN Tm: M:A.TJ.'ER. OF APB.OQ!:EDING UNDQ. SUBSECTION 36(1) 
OF THE CERm'IED GENER.ALACCOVNTANX'S ACT, 20:1.0 

~THE ASSOCIATION'S BYLAWS 

lNTBEMA'l'TE.llOFFarldl).amal,amexnberottbe 
Ce.i:tlfied Genel'8l Aceountant.s AssoclatiOA or Ontario 

. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND :RESOLUTION 

A. AGBEEl> UPON STA'l'EMENT OF FACTS 

l. I became a mcmbe.\" Qf CGA Ontario in 2009. 

2. My CGA Dxltatio certificam number is 22137 and my CGA Canada oertificare 
num.bet ia 365%5. 

3. In. responee to an advettieement I placed Oil preparing income tax retiunB, Nezira 
Mekb<m.l ("Mrs. MakbQni") t.elepboned me on or about Z1 April 2011 concemh)g 
the preparalion Df income tax retums for her for 2010, for her husband Firoz 
("Mr. Mal<hani") b" 2009 end 2010 and two disability adjustments for Mrs. 
Makbanl. 

4. . I advised Mrs. Makllam that the CO$t foJ.' the wo>X would be $190 +applicable 
taxes calculated as follows: 

(~) $30 (Mq. Makhenj 2010 retum), 
(b) $30 (first d.laability adjustment for Mrs. Makben!,), 
(c) $30 (8CCOnd disability adjustuumt for Mrs. Makhani), 
(d) $50 (Mr. Makb1111! 2009 .tetum) and 
(e) $50 (Mr. M•kbani 2010 retum). 

S. Mrs. Makbani brought me tb.e docwmintation and I confirmed that the pi.ice 
would be $190 + applicable taxes. 

6. Subsequently, when Mrs. Me\"b!Qli attended at my office, a dispum developed 
over1he foes to be charged for the WQl'k. I advised her that my fee for the work 
woald be $700 + ~. 

7. At no time before calcuJ.llting Mrs. Makhani's Income tax rel.um did I advise her 
that I waa inCl'CllSing my fees. 
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8. While I did pwvi<le in my engagement letter that my fees would be based ou 1he 
llOIUpleldty of tbe wade; i.e. hOU1'11 to corrwlcite. I eilh~ d.ld not provide Mrs. 
MJikJ.:111111. with that engagement letter uot.il after I had completed the work or I did 
not draw that specific provision to her atlBntlon. 

9. l did not advise Mrs. Makhaui that my fee could be adjusted depending on the 
size of bet income tax tetuI;o.. 

10. l advieed Mrs. Mak'bani that I would not filo the income tax ret1JUIS for her 8.lld 
bet h\18band 1lJll.ess she paid the iiicreased fee. 

11. I knew the Maklumis received o.nly iunodcst income. 

12. Mn. Malrbanl waa unnble to pay the amount now demailded. 

13. Jn otder to have her i:etums filed, she ~vided me with the following: 

(a,) A C\ltteJlt cheque in the tl1llOllDt of$226; 
(b) An undated cheq,ue in 1he tl1llOt1Dt of$226; and 
(c) An on.dated cheque in the amount of $339. 

14. While I initially refused or neglected to nit.um to the Makhanis their original 
dooument$ llll.d all copies ~ all file cheques cleared, upon receipt of advice 
from CGA ontano, I have now l'lltllmed all of the docwn&ute belonging to the 
Malc:b.anis. 

15. When Mrs. Makhaui questioned r.ne !!bout this iucrease, I advised her that my 
professional dues WClX'C coming due and 1 required money to pay them. 

16. l repeatedly called and emailed tbl' Makbani bo118Chold and: 

(a) accueed Mrs. Makhaui of being "cheap" as she was getting a good Mum; 
(b) advi&lng h"'1' that my desigllations were "so expensive" .and I had to collect 

J1J1Jnt:y to ps,y fox them; 
(c) io.diOAting that she would face "bitter conse<j\lences" if Sb.e did not pay 1he 

incteased rate; end 
· (d) threatening to send the matter to a third party collection agent. 

l7. Specifically I advised M,w. Makbani by 6Ullli1 dated 27 May 2011 that ''I need a 
huge~ of money for:renewal of my OOA, CMA, CPA licenee 
immediately.'' 

18. Had I advised Mn. Makhani that I was going to ~e her $700 for the wor);, she 
would. have tabni her files to another accountant. · 
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19. I cashed MIS. Makhanl's cheque for $226 and, BOOon:lingly, have been paid more 
than the quote X gave her. 

20. ~te Mrs. Mgkbani'e repeated requestS, I originally nd'used or neglected to 
xeUldl. to her lhe m:igb>.al documenu she gave m.e. However, upon rcceipt of 
lldvice fmm CG.A Ontarlo, I RUbsaquently retnmecJ all of the rlocumr.nts belonging 
to the Makbaoi,, 

21. Furtlle: I have 1'lll1liiwd. a collection agent to telephone Mrs. Makhani for payment 
of my outsUlndJng accounts and to ''slVVe" her with a Notice of ~dalion 
to file Suit". 

22. Rule 101 ofTheAssoolatiOn's Code of Ethical Principles andRllJ.es of Conduct 
(the "Code") - Disctedit- states: 

A member .shall not pemiit the member's.firm name or the member's 
name to be l4Sed with, participate in, or knowi"ngly prolli.de servlctt.S to, 
any praclice, pron~ement or act tha1 would be o.f a nabm1 to 
diacredit the proj'essi(ln. 

23. Jn.(a) as.:ccpting my cllllllts' ~Is after qllO!ing her a fee of $190; (b) 
· advising Mrs. Mlikbani after she had delivered tb.e doomncll1lltlon and ouce I.had 

oa1cW.ated her rebmlS that the fee would now be 5700; (c) attem.ptlng to justify my 
fee bylhe amoiuit of her incoige 1:llX return; (d) attcmptiJlg to juslify ltl,Y fee by 
advising bB.I" that I had "hllF amounts" chic for the 'mewal" of my professional 
desiguatl.ons "'Ucanses"; (e) r$6!.ng to tetnni my clients' doc»ments \l11tll they 
.piiid the amount in d.ispute; (f) tb.i:ilatening my clients witb. "bitter llOll&l.'lqUCncea" 

.if t:!JBY did not pay and (g) threatening and car:ry.ing tl;iroilgh witb retaining a 
ooUec:tion agent to pursue my clients for am(ll,1.Qts I knew or o~ght to have knowu 
were in d.isputo, l parlio.lpatcd in a ptBClice or act that was of a nat'IU'e to diacmdit 
~eprofession. 

24. Rule 606(a) of lhe .A$soclation's Code- Detrimental Action -s.tates: 

A member shall not ]JQ1ticipa111 In any actio11 that is detrimental t(I the 
Association or the profession. 

25. By (a) accepting my clients' document& a£t.« quoting her a fee of $190; (b) 
advising Mrs. MaJchani after she had delivered the documMtalion and on<:e I had 
calculated bet retums that the fee would now be $700; (c) attempting t.o justify my 
fee by the amOWlt of her income tM :11:1tum; (d) attempting to justify my fee by 
advising her tbat I had "huge amounts" due for the '"nmewal" of my professional 
dcsi;81lations "li0®8e8"; (e) refusing to returA my cli~ts· documerU& .until they 
paid the amount in dispute; (t) tbreara,niug my clients witb. "biUeL- coneeqwmoes" 
if they did not pay and (g) tm:eatening and oaaying tbrongh with retaining a 
collection agent to pwsue my clients for amounts I knew or ought to have known 
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-· u.. diopa..., r porii<>l.p<>.tod U. a. P""<'d.-..., ..... illAt ....... U...IUwmlt.al w 11m 
profession. 

26. My conduct amounted to professional mi.soonduct and con.duct wibecoming a 
certified general~ 

B. AGREED UPON llESOLU'.l'lON 

l. I zccopize that it WQ COD1l1IIY to tb.e Code for me to provide my cl.ients with a 
quot.e of $1!10 withont advilling jt that it was not binding on me and that I couJ.d 
ohBDge it at my discretio11-

2. I recognize that it waa contrary r.o the Code for m.e to ei.thea' (a) advise Mrs. 
Mak:hilnl afbao me had dellvered 1he doc\lm.cntaticw and once lhad calculated har 
retw.na that the tee would be inol'eased t.o $700 ot (b) neglect to point out 1he 
provision in the ~eane:ntlettertbat could ~ult in a variation fl:o01 the quot¢ I 
had provided. . 

3. I recognize that it was wntuu:y to the Code for me to a.tminpttojuadfymyfee by 
the llJAOWltofhlll' in.come tax tetum wheD. I had not adviiled her Of that whfm. l 
gave he.r the quolB Bild when she i;etldned me. 

4. I recopize that it W8$ contrary to tbe Code for me to attempt to jUGtify my fee by 
advising iny i:lient that I hlld "huge amounts" due for the "renewal" Of my 
pro.ti:slli<>DJ!l designatio115 '1lcensee". 

5. While acknowledging that I have since returned my clienm' docmments, I 
recognize tbllt it was cont:nu'Y to the Code for XQe to re!uae t.o return my client&' 
documents uo.til they paid the amount in dispute. 

6. I .recognize that lt wu co~ to the Ctxle for me r.o threaten my clients with 
''bitW' consequences" ifthlo'y did not pay. 

7. I recognU.e that it 'WllS conll"IU'y to the Code for me to threat.en a,ud caay through 
with retaining a collection agent to pursue my clients for em.cunts I knew or ought 
to haVC knOWll Wcte in di&pute. 

8. l agree that my con.duct amounted to a violation of Rules 101 and 606(a) of the 
Code. 

9. I at:cept a xepri.mand from the Association 88 a result of my breaclJ.es of the Code. 

10. Rcoognizing that I have violated two provisions of the Code, I accept a fine o£ 
$2,000. 
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11. I undenmmd that tb.e aimmlttee is XJOt eeellng 8JJY oosta payable :f.mrn me. 
:aoWDVW. l undontand thaJ: ifl do not MGlipt this te$0lution. the mattet will 
pxo=4 to a di$ci,pllnary headng bofore thoPmtea&\onal Condm:tTtitmn.1 and 
fb.O o®'rnitteO will be 8llllk.blg coata Oftbat hclll'illg from me. 

12. I ~d that, 111 xeq.uired byth1 bylaws, the tol'1n8 oftlle reaollltion will be 
pllbJiahed in St«ternoitts. 

!ll. I un&trstand that, after a ten day wailing ~od :fi!om tho dQI of aeccpteneo of 
this propll!Hld i;eaalutl.cm, the CoJnml,Ulle will~ this prapomi agt(l8d. 
1.\ISOl~on of dlla con:aplldut to dlel~ Con<hlCt TIUJllDIL ThB Td'bllllal 
11>AY ~t or nijlict tho maolufion. If it 8DCepf8 tho l'lllDllltion of flte ooni,plaia,t, 
thisX'lldflDlll:lon eball bc tba&ull die.\lodtion oftlleoomplalnt. Where the TribPnal 
1'11futiea 1o aQOl,Pt tho propoaed DllolQtion, it :inay grAllt ibis committee an 
op~10 re\\1nl. bl.l'ol'o ttwltbin 10 daylor'11Qh otbe(~onable timo 1111 
ellllll ~ aliplJ'lated by tbe M\l:Dll. Willi !Ill ammdlld pro.(lOBed q.gft:Cd ~olutl.on. 
Wll.ll\'O 1ho 'b:ibunal xefUgQ8 to tttlfy a.~ xeaob\1:loD all4 c1aes D.Ot ,rant tb.11 
r.orrJ!'nlttee an op.POrt\Wt;v to mt.um. li~it ~tb aa aniMdm proposed Jl81Wed 
l\'!apluti<w. a Pmteuiomd Conduct'l'dbunal paD.e1 of~ membeta ehll1l be 
a.PPoinlad to eondnot afonnal Jieadng pur&U8ltt to aeolions 25 and 28 of Article 9 
. oi' tho bylaw•. 

14. I i'urtberumlcratand lbat if the o~ and I am unable toreeolvo this 
llOl1lPlldnttbtough an agmed.11J1CllU'lleolution pro11~. tho~ will be mfc.rred 
to the Profeeeional Conlhct 'l'rlbuul for a head.q. 

I hereby agr:eo to this above IJW.temout of'fa11ta and resolution. 


